coping with reactive stream separation (RSS), that is, blowapart, experienced with hypergolic Earth-storable
propellants. RSS operating regimes were identified for single-element liquid rocket injectors using high-speed
color photography. N204/MMH, N2O4/A-50, and N2O4/N2H4 propellants were tested using nine different
injector element types. Three hundred and fifty-six (356) tests were run over a wide range of chamber pressure,
propellant temperature, and injection velocity. The chamber pressure and fuel orifice Reynolds number are used
to correlate injector operating regimes of mixing and RSS. These correlations define injector design criteria for